A. 39547 MON

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 55906

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of JOHN F. MILLER and PETER J. CUCCATTO, partners doing business as VALLEY FEED & WAREHOUSE CO., for authorization to transfer, and of JOHN F. MILLER, CHARLES H. STUART and CARMELINA MCKEEHAN, partners doing business as VALLEY FEED & WAREHOUSE CO., for authorization to acquire a public utility warehouse business

Application No. 39547

OPINION AND ORDER

This is an application for an order of the Commission authorizing John F. Miller and Peter J. Cuccatto to transfer Valley Feed & Warehouse Co. to John F. Miller, Charles H. Stuart and Carmelina McKeehan.

Valley Feed & Warchouse Co. is the name under which John F. Miller and Peter J. Cuccatto, partners, are operating a public utility warehouseman business consisting of the storage and handling of grain and beans at Moorpark, California. John F. Miller, Charles H. Stuart and Carmelina McKeehan propose to acquire such business, together with the related assets and liabilities, and will adopt its presently applicable rates, rules and regulations.

The application shows that John F: Miller Mas Mad Several years of experience in the operation of the business proposed to be transferred, and the transferees will be in a position to render adequate service to the storing public.

- 1 -

From a review of the verified application it appears to us, and we so find, that the proposed transfer will not be adverse to the public interest. In our opinion a public hearing is not necessary and an order should be entered granting the application, therefore,

and the second

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. John F. Miller and Peter J. Cuccatto may transfer their warehouse properties and business to John F. Miller, Charles H. Stuart and Carmelina McKeehan.

2. On not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, effective concurrently with the consummation of such transfer, applicants shall supplement or reissue the tariffs now on file with the Commission, insofar as they name rates, rules and regulations governing the warehouse operations here involved, to show that John F. Miller and Peter J. Cuccatto, doing business as Valley Feed & Warehouse Co., have withdrawn or conceled and that John F. Miller, Charles H. Stuart and Carmelina McKeehan concurrently have adopted or established, as their own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order in all respects shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

- 2 -

A-39547 MON

3. The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a finding of the value of the properties herein authorized to be transferred.

4. The authority herein granted shall become effective 20 days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this $10^{\frac{10}{2}}$ day of December, 1957.

President Delle nissioners